

---

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

COMMSCOPE CREDIT UNION,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BUTLER & BURKE, LLP,  
Defendant and Third-Party Plaintiff-  
Appellee

v.

BARRY D. GRAHAM, JAMES L. WRIGHT,  
ED DUTTON, FRANK GENTRY, GERAL  
HOLLAR, JOE CRESIMORE, MARK  
HONEYCUTT, ROSE SIPE, TODD POPE,  
JASON CUSHING, and SCOTT SAUNDERS,  
Third-Party Defendants

From Catawba County  
12-CVS-3021

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHERRY BEKAERT LLP,  
CLIFTONLARSONALLEN LLP, AND DIXON HUGHES GOODMAN LLP  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER BUTLER & BURKE, LLP

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN IMPOSING FIDUCIARY DUTIES ON THE STANDARD AUDIT RELATIONSHIP. .... 3

    A. The Decision Below Ignores the Requirement of Independence in the Auditor-Client Relationship and Is Contrary to State and Federal Law. .... 3

    B. The Decision Below Will Make It Impossible for CPA Firms to Continue to Perform Audits in North Carolina. .... 7

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REFUSING TO IMPUTE COMMSCOPE’S MANAGER’S FAILURE TO FILE TAX RETURNS TO COMMSCOPE..... 9

    A. Under Federal Law, CommScope Bears Responsibility for Filing Its Tax Returns..... 10

    B. The Court of Appeals Misapplied the “Adverse Interest” Exception to Imputation..... 13

    C. The Court of Appeals’ Holding on Imputation Further Undermines the Auditor-Client Relationship. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Conklin Bros. of Stanta Rosa, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>986 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1993) .....                              | 11     |
| <i>Corporation Commission v. Bank of Jonesboro</i> ,<br>164 N.C. 357, 79 S.E. 308 (1913) .....                                  | 14     |
| <i>Del Commercial Props. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>251 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....  | 11     |
| <i>Dogwood Forest Rest Home, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>181 F. Supp. 2d 554 (M.D.N.C 2001) .....                            | 11     |
| <i>FDIC v. Schoenberger</i> ,<br>781 F. Supp. 1155 (E.D. La. 1992).....   | 8      |
| <i>Golden W. Ref. v. Pricewaterhouse</i> ,<br>392 F. Supp. 2d 407 (D. Conn. 2005).....  | 8      |
| <i>Harrold v. Dowd</i> ,<br>149 N.C. App. 777, 561 S.E.2d 914 (2002).....   | 7      |
| <i>In re Frederick Savage, Inc.</i> ,<br>179 B.R. 342 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1995) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Kolb v. LJ Rabinowitz, CPA</i> ,<br>117 A.D.3d 978, 986 N.Y.S.2d 523 (N.Y. App. Div. 2'd Dept. 2014).....                    | 7      |
| <i>Micro Enhancement Int'l Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, LLP</i> ,<br>40 P.3d 1206 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002).....                  | 7      |
| <i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> ,<br>844 F. Supp. 431 (N.D. Ill. 1994) .....                                 | 8      |
| <i>Sparks v. Union Trust Co. of Shelby</i> ,<br>256 N.C. 478, 124 S.E.2d 365 (1962) .....                                       | 13, 14 |
| <i>Standard Chartered PLC v. Price Waterhouse</i> ,<br>945 P.2d 317 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....                                  | 8      |
| <i>State v. Pledger</i> ,<br>257 N.C. 634, 127 S.E.2d 337 (1962) .....  | 12     |
| <i>TSG Water Resources v. D'Alba &amp; Donovan Certified Public Accountants</i> ,<br>366 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (S.D. Ga. 2004) ..... | 8      |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 805 (1984).....                     | 3  |
| <i>United States v. Boyle</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 241 (1985).....                                      | 11 |
| <i>Valen Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>90 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1996) .....                   | 11 |
| <i>Wright v. Sutton</i> ,<br>CIV. A. 1:08-1431, 2011 WL 1232607 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 29, 2011)..... | 8  |

**Statutes**

|                               |    |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 15 U.S.C. § 7215(c)(4).....   | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C.A. § 7213(a)(1)..... | 6  |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6033(a) .....     | 11 |

**Other Authorities**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 17 C.F.R. § 210.2-01 .....             | 7  |
| 21 NCAC 8N. 0402.....                  | 5  |
| 21 NCAC 8N. 0403.....                  | 5  |
| AICPA Auditing Standard AU 311 .....   | 6  |
| AICPA Auditing Standard AU-C 210 ..... | 6  |
| AU-C Section 580.....                  | 14 |
| PCAOB Rule 3520.....                   | 6  |
| PCAOB Rule 5300.....                   | 10 |
